The defined benefit plan is focused on the liability that the municipality faces in respect of employees and continuation members currently covered by health care arrangements

The municipality offers employees and continuation members the opportunity of belonging to one of several medical aid schemes, most of which offer a range of options pertaining to

levels of cover.

Upon retirement, an employee may continue membership of the medical scheme. Upon a member's death-in-service or death-in-retirement, the surviving dependants may continue

membership of the medical scheme.

In service members will receive a post retirement subsidy of 70% of the contribution payable. Widows and orphans of eligible in service members are entitled to receive 60% subsidy on

and after the death in service of an employee. All continuation members currently receive a 70% subsidy. Upon a member's death-in retirement, the surviving dependants will continue to

receive the same 70% subsidy.

SA85-90 ultimate table, adjusted for female lives

 PA90 ultimate  table adjusted down by 2 yrs. of

age

42

NKONKOBE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

Annual Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ending 30 June 2014

2014 2013

R R

Sensitivity Analysis

1% Increase in healthcare costs would the following effects

Effect on the aggregate current service cost and interest cost   16 279 000   2 010 200

Effect on the defined benefit obligation   5 676   15.82

1% Decrease in healthcare costs would the following effects

Effect on the aggregate current service cost and interest cost   11 006 000   1 390 900

Effect on the defined benefit obligation   4 701   11.44

A one year age reduction in the assumed rates of post retirement mortality

Effect on the aggregate current service cost and interest cost   13 804 000   1 724 600

Effect on the defined benefit obligation   5 380   13.90

A one year decrease in the assumed average retirement age

Effect on the aggregate current service cost and interest cost   14 466 000   1 696 300

Effect on the defined benefit obligation   5 153   14.15

43

2014 2013

Re-stated

R R

34 Grants and Subsidies Paid

Nkonkobe Economic Development Agency (NEDA) 1 370 953   1 363 242

Indigent Subsidy (Free Basic Electricity) 8 942 095   4 380 510

Other 200 000   3 556 558

10 513 049   9 300 311

35 Cash flows from operating activities

Surplus/(deficit) for the year from:

Continuing operations 33 286 314   -5 233 468

Adjustment for:-

Depreciation and amortisation 118 560   24 212 916

Loss on sale of assets -   -838 926

Interest received ‑ investment

Finance costs

Movements in provisions 16 557 670   1 900 728

Operating surplus before working capital changes: 49 962 544   20 041 250

(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories 245 734   (323 553)

(Increase)/Decrease inTrade and other receivables -22 587 544   (3 502 527)

(Increase)/Decrease in VAT Receivable -   1 380 321

Increase/(Decrease) inTrade and other payables 7 581 066   17 597 205

Increase/(Decrease) in conditional grants and receipts 4 771 362   (9 077)

Increase/(Decrease) Consumer Deposits -   (1 109 130)

Net cash flows from operating activities 39 973 162   34 074 489

36 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Bank balances and cash 3 264 261   1 115 969

Bank overdrafts -   -

Net cash and cash equivalents (net of bank overdrafts) 3 264 261   1 115 969

37 Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment

Total value of PPE procured during the year.

Buildings -   1 726 550

Vehicles 321 582   43 762

Capital Work in Progress 14 404 704   30 462 201

Furniture & Fittings 300 803   367 929

Plant, Machinery & Equipment 15 168 254   261 818

Computer Equipment 376 685   860 167

Parks and Recreation 1 028 261

Roads 6 235 990   737 436

Electricity Transmission Networks 2 215 856

Solid Waste Disposal 1 065 922
Total 36 808 018   38 769 901

NKONKOBE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

Annual Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ending 30 June 2014

Cash and cash equivalents included in the cash flow statement comprise the following:

During the period, the municipality acquired property, plant and equipment with an aggregate cost of R , of which R was acquired by means of capital grants by the national

government. Cash payments of R were made to purchase property, plant and equipment.

44

NKONKOBE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

Annual Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ending 30 June 2014

[…]

NKONKOBE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

Annual Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ending 30 June 2014

Included in investment property was properties that are occupied by employees of the municipality . In the current year under review we

reclassified these properties to Municipal property from investment property. The initial cost of the property in the books of the municipality

was R 1 583 600 and fair value reversal R 156 600. Fair value reversal for 2013/2014 amounting to R35 100 was reversed directly onto the

income statement. Total adjustment on investment property is R 1  775 300.

56

NKONKOBE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

Annual Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ending 30 June 2014

47.7 VAT Receivables

47.8 Trade and other receivables

Receivables from exchange transactions

Receivables from non exchange transactions

47.9 Inventory

With the re-statement of accruals, items of inventories which were not accounted for with an amount of R 38 937

Statement of Financial Performance

As at 30 June 2013

 As previously

reported

 Reclassified

 Correction of errors  Restated Amount

R R R R

Revenue

Non-exchange Revenue

Property rates 19 393 434   -   0   19 393 434

Government grants and subsidies 117 336 641   -   -0   117 336 641

Fines 113 130   -   -   113 130

 Licences and permits 2 391 312   -   -0   2 391 312

-

Exchange Revenue -

Service charges 38 553 231   -   310   38 552 921

Rental of facilities and equipment 263 835   -   -0   263 835

Interest earned - external investments 899 972   -   -0   899 972

Interest earned - outstanding receivables 1 817 417   -   0   1 817 417

Other income 1 397 676   -   -310   1 397 986

Total revenue 182 166 647.11   -   -1   182 166 648.00

Expenses

 Bulk purchases 26 216 063   (13 226)   26 229 289

 Employee related costs 66 195 864   (261 281)   66 457 145

 Remuneration of councillors 11 700 783   320 490   11 380 293

 Bad debts 8 181 723   (0)   8 181 723

 Depreciation and amortisation expense 24 332 285   119 369   24 212 916

 Repairs and maintenance 9 172 842   404 582   8 768 260

 Grants and subsidies paid 9 300 311   0   9 300 311

 General expenses 33 308 522   (115 062)   33 423 584

 Finance costs 235 108   (50 412)   285 520

Total expenses 188 643 500   -   404 459   188 239 041

(Loss) on sale of assets

Fair value adjustments investment properties

Deficit for the year (6 476 853)   -   (404 460)   (6 072 393)

In addition to the above, vote which have had no movements for the previous three years were written off against accumulated surplus.

The total of these votes : R 85 683

Municipality  implemented a sub valuation roll. The sub valuation roll brought in properties that were in existence but were not billed by the

municipality as they did not form part of the  initial valuation roll.  The billing that went to accumulates surplus was R 7 059 310 which was

split as follows; 2011/2012: R 2 947 675.09, 2012/13: R 4 111 635.37. This was in terms of MPRA-Chapter 8 (1 ) (d ) & 3(c).

Presented below are the prior adjustments contained in the Statement of Financial Performance and Statement of Financial Position

Vat receivable was re-stated. Old accumulating balance on all VAT accounts amounting to R 1 124 526 were written off to accumulated

surplus. These represents Vat input and output disallowed by SARS but were never reversed on the system. In addition to the above re-

statement of prior period unclaimed vat input decreased the accumulated surplus by R 191 267.70. Net effect on accumulated surplus is R

908 263

An amount of R 2 277 262.22 which represented a budget overrun on the grant allocated to the municipality by the Department of Sports, Arts

& Culture, for which a debtor was raised in the books of the municipality, was written off in the year under review.

57

NKONKOBE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

Annual Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ending 30 June 2014

47 Prior period restatements (Continued)

Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2013

As previously reported Reclassified Correction of errors Restated Amount

 R  R  R  R

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 115 969   (0)   1 115 969

Trade and other receivables from exchange transactions 15 744 772   2 362 946   13 381 826

 Other receivables from non-exchange

transactions 14 144 761   (7 059 310)   21 204 071

VAT Receivable 1 166 283   908 263   258 020

Inventories 893 002   (38 937)   931 939

-

Non-current assets -

Property, plant and equipment 286 322 111   11 807 644   274 514 467

Intangible assets 59 329   (0)   59 329

Investment property carried at fair value 19 451 200   1 775 300   17 675 900

Total assets 338 897 426   -   9 755 905   329 141 521

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 36 281 063   438 417   35 473 287

Consumer deposits 1 198 251   0   1 198 251

Payments received in advance 3 389 344   0   3 389 344

Current portion of unspent conditional grants and receipts 161 557   (0)   161 557

Current portion of borrowings -

 Current portion of finance lease liability 274 846   0   274 846

Other current financial liabilities 57 175   (120 500)   177 675

Non-current liabilities

Non-current unspent conditional grants and receipts

Non-current borrowings

Non-current finance lease liability 152 305   1   152 304

Non-current provisions 5 921 245   (130 703)   6 051 948

Defined benefit plan obligations 13 381 304   -   13 381 304

Total liabilities 60 817 090   -   187 215   60 260 516

-

Net assets 278 080 337   -   9 568 690   268 881 005

NET ASSETS

Reserves 2 659 100   -   2 659 100

Accumulated surplus 275 790 596   9 568 690   266 221 906

Total net assets 278 449 696   -   9 568 690   268 881 006

58

48 Risk Management

48.1 Maximum credit risk exposure

2014 2013

Financial assets R R

Cash and cash equivalents 3 264 261   1 115 969

Trade and other receivables from exchange transactions 9 658 294   13 381 826

28 897 294   21 204 071

Collateral held and other credit enhancements

Concentration of credit risk

2014 2013

% %

Consumer debtors 47% 72%

Industrial /  Commercial 9% 7%

Provincial and National Government 44% 21%

100% 100%

48.2 Liquidity risk

2014 Not later than one

month

Later than one

month and not later

than three months

Gross finance lease obligations 7 856   23 569

Borrowings 419 575   1 258 724